

No. 21-476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAW
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

JOSHUA MATZ

Counsel of Record

RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO

CARMEN IGUINA GONZÁLEZ

Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP

1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040

Washington, DC 20001

(929) 294-2537

jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE ACT DOES NOT BURDEN PETITIONERS' FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	3
A. Public Accommodations Laws Do Not Generally Burden First Amendment Rights	3
B. In Rare Cases, Public Accommodations Laws May Improperly Burden First Amendment Rights.....	5
1. <i>Interference with a person's "own message"</i>	5
2. <i>The structure of the objective inquiry</i>	8
C. The Act Does Not Burden Petitioners' First Amendment Rights on This Sparse Record.....	12
1. <i>No reasonable observer would see the Act as interfering with Petitioners' own message</i>	13
2. <i>Generally artistic endeavors are not wholly exempt from public accommodations laws</i>	17

II. THE ACT FURTHERS COMPELLING INTERESTS IN ASSURING FULL AND EQUAL ACCESS AND PROTECTING DIGNITY IN THE MARKET.....	20
A. Full and Equal Access to the Market	21
1. <i>This state interest is not achieved by the provision of partial and unequal access.....</i>	21
2. <i>There is no basis for limiting this state interest to businesses with monopoly power</i>	23
a. <i>History</i>	24
b. <i>Precedent and American Practice....</i>	28
c. <i>Practicalities</i>	29
B. Dignity in the Market.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allnutt v. Inglis</i> (1810), 104 Eng. Rep. 206	25
<i>Bd. Dirs. Rotary Club Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	21, 23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	31
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	6, 10, 15
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (2019)	32
<i>Chevallier v. Straham</i> , 2 Tex. 115 (1847)	25
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	19
<i>Dir., Div. on Civil Rights v. Slumber, Inc.</i> , 82 N.J. 412 (1980)	22
<i>Donnell v. State</i> , 48 Miss. 661 (1873)	27
<i>Dwight v. Brewster</i> , 18 Mass. 50 (1822)	25
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	19
<i>Ferguson v. Gies</i> , 82 Mich. 358 (1890)	22
<i>Fish v. Chapman & Ross</i> , 2 Ga. 349 (1847)	25

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	29, 31
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jencks v. Coleman</i> , 13 F. Cas. 442 (C.C.D.R.I. 1835)	24
<i>Johnson v. Auburn & Syracuse Elec. R. Co.</i> , 222 N.Y. 443 (1918).....	22, 23
<i>Joseph v. Bidwell</i> , 28 La. Ann. 382 (1876).....	27
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 24 (1985)	22
<i>Markham v. Brown</i> , 8 N.H. 523 (1837)	24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	3, 4, 21, 31, 32
<i>Messenger v. State</i> , 41 N.W. 638 (Neb. 1889).....	27
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	25
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	32
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	26, 27
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	5

<i>Roberts v. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	5, 6, 7, 10, 15
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	10, 19
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Spence v. State of Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	6
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 12 N.H. 42 (1841).....	25
<i>Telecor Commc'ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002).....	29, 30
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	11, 29
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6, 10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6, 7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	7
<i>W. Turf Ass'n v. Greenberg</i> , 204 U.S. 359 (1907).....	27
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U. S. 624 (1943).....	7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U. S. 705 (1977).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Abrams, “. . . <i>Only the Very Best Christian Clientele</i> ,” Commentary, Jan. 1955	28
Edward A. Adler, <i>Business Jurisprudence</i> , 28 Harv. L. Rev. 135 (1914).....	26
<i>Atlanta Hotels Drop Color Line</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 12, 1964	29
John B. Cheadle, <i>Government Control of Business</i> , 20 Colum. L. Rev. 550 (1920).....	26
Matthew Hale, <i>An Analysis of the Civil Part of the Law</i> (6th ed. 1820)	25
https://303creative.com/portfolio/dog-breeder-website/	14
https://303creative.com/portfolio/fsr/	14
https://303creative.com/portfolio/ohio-sports-apparel/	14
https://303creative.com/portfolio/slydersband-com/	13
http://morningstarjewelersinc.com/about/	14
https://web.archive.org/web/20140523175115/http://coloradohousesales.com/about/	14
https://web.archive.org/web/20150216132207/http://rpitlerlaw.com/kristen/	14
https://web.archive.org/web/20150216200217/http://rpitlerlaw.com/rachelgillette/	14
https://web.archive.org/web/20150410080514/http://rpitlerlaw.com/	14

https://web.archive.org/web/20160529175110/http://303creative.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/01/DTPWebThumb.jpg	14
https://web.archive.org/web/20160802012020/http://303creative.com/portfolio/steadmanrealestate-com/	14
https://web.archive.org/web/20160802012620/http://303creative.com/portfolio/swanrealtorgroup-com/	14
https://web.archive.org/web/20160802072314/http://303creative.com/portfolio/dtpweb/	14
https://web.archive.org/web/20160802080554/http://303creative.com/portfolio/newwestcapital-com/	14
https://web.archive.org/web/20160802080642/http://303creative.com/portfolio/bridgetandnicole-com/	14
https://web.archive.org/web/20210623233429/https://www.slydersband.com/	13, 14
Louis Hyman, <i>How Sears Helped Oppose Jim Crow</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 20, 2018	28
Breck P. McAllister, <i>Lord Hale and Business Affected with A Public Interest</i> , 43 Harv. L. Rev. 759 (1930).....	25, 26
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>Civil Rights in America: Racial Desegregation of Public Accommodations</i> (2009).....	28

James M. Oleske, Jr., <i>The Evolution of Accommodation: Comparing the Unequal Treatment of Religious Objections to Interracial and Same-Sex Marriages</i> , 50 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 99 (2015).....	31
Elizabeth Sepper & Deborah Dinner, <i>Sex in Public</i> , 129 Yale L.J. 78 (2019).....	28
Elizabeth Sepper, <i>The Original Meaning of “Full and Equal Enjoyment” of Public Accommodations</i> , 11 Calif. L. Rev. Online 572 (2021).....	22
Joseph William Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1996).....	24
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 377 (2021).....	13
